

No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>AO No. 238 of 2025 <u>Hon'ble Alok Mahra, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Parikshit Saini, learned counsel for the appellant.</p> <p>2. Mr. Shailabh Pande, learned counsel for respondent no. 1.</p> <p>3. Notices were issued to respondent no. 1 on 11.07.2025. Mr. Shailabh Pande, learned counsel has put in appearance on behalf of respondent no. 1.</p> <p>4. Learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that respondent nos. 2, 3 and 4 are claimants and the awarded amount has been released in their favour and received by the claimants and the certificate to this effect is on record.</p> <p>5. Since, the appellant is the owner of the vehicle, which was alleged to have caused accident and the appellant is aggrieved by that portion of the order, whereby recovery rights have been given to the Insurance Company, therefore, this Court is of the opinion that notices need not to be sent to respondent nos. 2, 3 and 4, as controversy relates to respondent no. 1.</p> <p>6. List this matter on 18.09.2025, to enable respondent no. 1 to file objection to the delay condonation application.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(Alok Mahra J.) 21.08.2025</p> <p>Ujjwal</p>

--	--	--	--